

22-18

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, EX REL. JOSEPH PIACENTILE AND KEVIN B. KILCOYNE,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA, STATE OF DELAWARE, STATE OF FLORIDA, STATE OF
GEORGIA, STATE OF HAWAII, STATE OF ILLINOIS, STATE OF INDIANA, STATE OF
LOUISIANA, COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, STATE OF MICHIGAN, STATE OF
NEVADA, STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, STATE OF NEW
MEXICO, STATE OF OKLAHOMA, STATE OF RHODE ISLAND, STATE OF TENNESSEE,
STATE OF TEXAS, COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, STATE OF WISCONSIN, DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA, STATE OF NEW YORK,
Plaintiffs,

(caption continued on inside cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* SUPPORTING APPELLEE SEEKING AFFIRMANCE**

Andrew R. Varcoe
Jordan L. Von Bokern
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

James F. Segroves
REED SMITH LLP
1301 K Street, NW
Suite 1000 – East Tower
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 414-9200
jsegroves@reedsmith.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America*

JOSEPH PIACENTILE AND KEVIN B. KILCOYNE,
Relators-Appellants,

– v. –

U.S. ONCOLOGY,
Defendant-Appellee,

AMGEN, INC., AMERISOURCE BERGEN CORP.,
AMERISOURCE BERGEN SPECIALTY GROUP, INC., INTERNATIONAL
PHYSICIANS NETWORK, INTERNATIONAL ONCOLOGY NETWORK,
Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Court Should Reject Relators’ Request to Weaken the Public Disclosure Bar.....	6
A. Relators’ Proposed Public Disclosure Standard Has No Basis in the Statutory Language and Conflicts With Persuasive Case Law from Other Circuits.....	6
B. Relators Failed to Produce Evidence Necessary to Establish Original-Source Status.....	11
II. The Court Should Reject Relators’ Request to Further Weaken Rule 9(b)’s Application in False Claims Act Cases.....	13
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Cooper v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield</i> , 19 F.3d 562 (11th Cir. 1994) (per curiam)	11
<i>Estate of Helmly v. Bethany Hospice & Palliative Care of Coastal Ga., LLC</i> , 853 F. App'x 496 (11th Cir. 2021) (per curiam), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> <i>sub nom. Johnson v. Bethany Hospice & Palliative Care LLC</i> , No. 21-462 (U.S. Sept. 23, 2021).....	15
<i>Graham Cnty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010)	3
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997)	2
<i>In re Natural Gas Royalties Qui Tam Litig.</i> , 562 F.3d 1032 (10th Cir. 2009).....	9, 11
<i>Rockwell Int'l Corp. v. United States</i> , 549 U.S. 457 (2007)	12
<i>United States ex rel. Brensilber v. Bausch & Lomb Optical Co.</i> , 131 F.2d 545 (2d Cir. 1942) (per curiam), <i>aff'd without opinion by an equally divided Court</i> , 320 U.S. 711 (1943)	2
<i>United States ex rel. Chorchos for Banker. Estate of Fabula v. Am. Med.</i> <i>Response, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2017).....	5, 14, 16, 17, 18
<i>United States ex rel. Dick v. Long Island Lighting Co.</i> , 912 F.2d 13 (2d Cir. 1990)	7, 12
<i>United States ex rel. Doe v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 960 F.2d 318 (2d Cir. 1992)	6, 7
<i>United States ex rel. Hafter v. Spectrum Emergency Care, Inc.</i> , 190 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>United States ex rel. Hanks v. United States</i> , 961 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2020)	6, 13

United States ex rel. Kreindler & Kreindler v. United Techs. Corp.,
985 F.2d 1148 (2d Cir. 1993)7

United States ex rel. Omsley v. Fazzi Assocs., Inc.,
16 F.4th 192 (6th Cir. 2021), *petition for cert. filed*,
No. 21-936 (U.S. Dec. 21, 2021)15

United States ex rel. Poteet v. Medtronic, Inc.,
552 F.3d 503 (6th Cir. 2009) 7, 8, 9

United States ex rel. Precision Co. v. Koch Indus.,
971 F.2d 548 (10th Cir. 1992)..... 7, 13

United States ex rel. Prose v. Molina Healthcare of Ill., Inc.,
17 F.4th 733 (7th Cir. 2021), *petition for cert. filed sub nom.*
Molina Healthcare of Ill., Inc. v. Prose, No. 21-1145 (U.S. Feb. 14, 2022) 15, 16

Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar,
579 U.S. 176 (2016)1

STATUTES

False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. §§ 3729–3733..... 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 18

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1) 1

31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)(2).....2

31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4) (2000 & Supp. IV 2004)3

31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(A) (2000 & Supp. IV 2004).....11

31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(B) (2000 & Supp. IV 2004).....12

31 U.S.C. § 37332

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,
Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

28 C.F.R. § 85.5..... 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)..... 3, 4, 5, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18
